

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT

Appeals Court No. 2020-P-0550

Supreme Court No. SJC 13035

COMMONWEALTH,

Appellee,

v.

SUNIL SHARMA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Suffolk Superior Court

DEFENDANT / APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Emma Quinn-Judge (BBO #664798)
David A. Russcol (BBO #670768)
Zalkind Duncan & Bernstein LLP
65A Atlantic Ave.
Boston, MA 02110
617-742-6020
equinn-judge@zalkindlaw.com
drusscol@zalkindlaw.com

November 24, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	8
Statement of the Case	9
Statement of Facts	12
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	22
Standard of review.....	22
I. Sharma’s Consecutive Sentence is Cruel, Unusual, and/or Unconstitutionally Disproportionate	23
A. A sentence for second-degree murder and consecutive nonhomicide offenses is presumptively disproportionate as applied to a juvenile where such sentence results in a longer timeframe for parole eligibility for a juvenile convicted of second-degree murder than first-degree murder.	23
B. No extraordinary circumstances justify treating Sharma more harshly than a juvenile convicted of first-degree murder.	30
C. Even if Sharma’s sentence is not presumptively disproportionate, Sharma’s sentence is still cruel, unusual, and/or unconstitutionally disproportionate given the specific circumstances of this case.	34
II. Sharma Must Be Resentenced Because Changes in Constitutional Law Have Reshaped the Sentencing Landscape	

in a Manner that His Sentencing Judge Could Not Have Anticipated When that Judge Exercised His Discretion to Sentence Sharma Consecutively	39
III. Sharma’s Consecutive Sentences Constitute Cruel or Unusual Punishment in Light of New Scientific Evidence Concerning the Cognitive Characteristics of Adolescents	47
Conclusion	56
Addendum	58
Certificate of Compliance	67
Certificate of Service	67

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 495 (1981)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Azar</i> , 444 Mass. 72 (2005)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Brescia</i> , 471 Mass. 381 (2015)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	26, 37, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Camacho</i> , 483 Mass. 645 (2019)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Clint</i> , 430 Mass. 219 (1999)	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Cole</i> , 468 Mass. 294 (2014)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 474 Mass. 743 (2016)	48, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Gambora</i> , 457 Mass. 715 (2010)	51
<i>Commonwealth v. LaPlante</i> , 482 Mass. 399 (2019)	35, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Lutskov</i> , 480 Mass. 575 (2018)	29, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Matchett</i> , 386 Mass. 492 (1982)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	38, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 477 Mass. 677 (2017)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 480 Mass. 562 (2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley</i> , 73 Mass. App. Ct. 721 (2009)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 394 Mass. 25 (1985)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Tremblay</i> , 480 Mass. 645 (2018)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Wallace</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 7 (2017)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 595 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 484 Mass. 742 (2020)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Wiggins</i> , 477 Mass. 732 (2017)	passim
<i>Deal v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 478 Mass. 332 (2017)	16

<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	passim
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</i> , 471 Mass. 12 (2015)	24, 33
<i>Dinkins v. Massachusetts Parole Board</i> , SJC-12882	27
<i>District Attorney for the Suffolk District v. Watson</i> , 381 Mass. 648 (1980)	25
<i>Doe v. Massachusetts Parole Board.</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 851 (2012)	29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	50, 54
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Patrick P. v. Commonwealth</i> , 421 Mass. 186 (1995)	45
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	33
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	29
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	52

Statutes

G.L. c. 279, § 24	29
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Breen & Mills, Mandating Discretion: Juvenile Sentencing Schemes After <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 307 (2015)	41
Brief for the American Medical Association and the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry as Amici Curiae at 14-16, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647)	53

Brief of Jeffrey Fagan et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647)	52
DiIulio, Jr., The Coming of the Super-Predators, The Weekly Standard 26 (Nov. 27, 1995)	48
Garrett, Murder by Teens Soaring, Newsday A11 (Feb. 18, 1995)	49
Haberman, When Youth Violence Spurred.....	52
Hotz, Experts Warn of New Generation of Killers: Crime Researchers Blame 175% Rise in Homicides Among Teen-agers on the Growing Prevalence of Guns and the Crack Cocaine Industry, L.A. Times (Feb. 18, 1995).....	49
McFarlane, Theories Vary on Why Kids Kill, Worcester Telegram & Gazette A1 (Apr. 25, 1999)	49
Palmer, In Court, Youths Losing Their Innocence: Demands for Stricter Punishment Send More Juveniles to Adult Jails, Boston Globe A10 (Jan. 24, 1999)	50
Scott & Steinberg, Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime, 18 The Future of Children 17 (Fall 2008)	49
Scott & Steinberg, Rethinking Juvenile Justice 53 (2008)	52
Spear, Neurobehavioral Changes in Adolescence, Current Directions in Psychological Science 113-14 (Aug. 2000)	53
Rules	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 12	24
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30	24, 39
Regulations	
120 Code Mass. Regs. § 200.08	28

Constitutional Provisions

art. 1 of the Declaration of Rights	25, 27, 39
art. 26 of the Declaration of Rights	25, 26, 27, 39
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution	25, 26, 31
